NN NN NN NN R e e
\IO\MAwNHO\ooo\la\Ul-thHs

28

allo & Alling, LG
276 Kingsbury Grade

Sulte 2000
{702) 588-6676

W 00 N O W & W N e

Lake Tahoo, NV 8041]

RECORDING REQUESTED BY &
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Gordon DePaoli, Esq.
Woodburn & Wedge
P.O. Box 2311
Reno, NV 89505

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS PARK CATTLE COMPANY ("Landlord"), a Nevada corporation and
HARVEYS CASINO RESORTS, formerly known as HARVEYS WAGON WHEEL, INC.
("Tenant"), a Nevada corporation, have previously entered into that certain El Dorado County,
California Open Space Net Lease Agreement dated February 28, 1985, record of notice of which
is granted pursuant to that certain Memorandum of Lease dated February 28, 1985, which is
recorded in the Official Records of El Dorado County, California on March 18, 1985 in Book 2410
at Page 345 as Document No. 9294 (the "El Dorado Greenbelt Lease"). pursuant to which, among
other things, Landlord has granted to Tenant a leasehold interest in a parcel of real property a
description of which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".
(the "Premises")

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant have entered into a First Amendment to the El Dorado
Greenbelt Lease dated June 1, 1997 wherein, ameng other things, the term of said lease was
extended until March 31, 2045.

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant have entered into an Assignment of Leases (the
"Assignment") dated June 1, 1997, wherein Tenant assigned all right and interest in the El Dorado
Greenbelt Lease to HARVEYS TAHOE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. a Nevada

corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tenant. 0 L} 3 2 3 h

' BKO398P61293



(5 SN oS T (O TR S B S D S I R i T S S S S S Sy
O\LAAU)NHO\DOO\)O\UIAU)S:S

27
28

Scarﬁello & Alling, L
276 ng

Lake Tnhoe, NV
(702) 588-6876

O 60 1 & W b W N

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

The Premises described in Exhibit "A" hereto are leased to HARVEYS TAHOE
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. pursuant to the original Lease Agreement dated February 28,
1985, the Amendments thereto and the Assignment for a term continuing until March 31, 2045.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Lease on this

Hrd
This day of Febewa vy , 1998.

PARK CATTLE COMPANY
By: /ddurﬂm.) #&PM/A_.

Its: A@&a@%‘
GORDON DePAO

s
Its: /744,4/1»0

CHARLES W. SCHARER

HARVEYS TAHOE MANAGEMENT COMPANY,

hSe

v
Its: _ fes-h b

CHARLES W. SCHARER

kj/harveys/agrmis/memolsc.cdc

| 0434234
2 B0398P6 1294



PARK-HARVEYS
PARCEL "B"
CALIFORNIA PROPERTY LEASE

1/31/85

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land located within a portion of Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 18
East, MDB&M, El Dorado County, California, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point lying at the intersection of the California—Nevada state line
and the westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 50;

thence N. 48°42'34" W., 1104.38 feet along the California-Nevada state line to the
POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence S. 88°32'23" W., 290.89 feet along the Northerly right—of-way line of Stateline
Avenue;

thence along the easterly right—of—way line of Stateline Loop Road, 37.84 feet along the
arc of a curve to the right having a central angle of 103°24'37" and a radius of 20.00 feet (chord
bears N. 37°15'44" W., 32.44 feet);

thence continuing along the easterly right-of-way line of Stateline Loop Road, 75.86 feet
along the arc of a non~tangent compound curve having a central angle of 07°00'36" and a radius
of 620.00 feer (chord bears N. 20°26'S5" E., 75.81 feet);

thence N. 23°57'13" E., 125.90 feet to a point on the California—Nevada state line;

thence departing said easterly right—of—way line of Stateline Loop Road, S. 48°42'34" E.,
309.89 feet along the California~Nevada state line to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcel contains .780 acres more or less.

EXHIBIT "A"

KRNHARVEYSWMISC\LEGALDE2.PRK

04342304
BKO398P61285



STATE OF Neoado. )

1]
2 counTy OF [Uashoe )
3 2
4 On this H'H" day of = in the year 199}/, before me
5 31 /hmc.'ili 1 2 ZQCEDg[ !,' , personally appeared ol, personally known to me (or
6 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
7
the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized
8
9 capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
10 | the person acted, executed the instrument.
11 | WITNESS my hand and official seal.
12 |
| TAMMY MARTINELL!
13 || Notary Pubiic - State of Nevada
| Appointment Rocordod in Washos County
14 | No:87-1020-2- Expires August 15, 2000
15 |
16 ~ STATE OF SI}Sgsza Ao—-)
:ss:
17 COUNTY OF c )
18 H 5
On this QY ™day of BoRr in the year 199;: before me
19 Seloere
20 x . Ielednas , personally appeared ()l&g! o WL personally known to me (or
91 | proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
22 | the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized
23 | capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
24 the person acted, executed the instrument.
25
WITNESS my hand and official seal. _ " !
26 ¥ im. CONNIE M. FRIEDMAN
2 91-2562-5 1
27 / - ! NOTARY PUBLIC - NEVADA |
- 7 DOUGLAS COUNTY
28 RULT# My appointment expires October 1, 1999
otary Public AL AL N
spasmga) DO 043423k
St
3 ,
BKO338P6 1296



STATE OF Nevade )

E 1SSt
‘ COUNTY OF 18 } 4

1
.
3
>
| On this P4 e day of leb = in the year 199/7f before me
5
] Qmmmmmnany appeared Ol aelep b Stlugreperconally known to me or
7 = proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
8 the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized
9 capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
10 the person acted, executed the instrument.
11 |
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
12
13 %w/// &6NN|§1M'. FRIEDMAN |
\ -2562-5
14 Notary PllbllC NOTARY PUBLIC - NEVADA j
\ 4 DOUGLAS COUNTY )
1 5 ‘ ¥ e iﬂyjpﬁoimmvem expires October 1, 1999 b
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
~ PCOUE' TED BY
25 Scorpells 4 ﬁ/[)f\r?
s oF
26 L,
27 98 MAR -6 A0 54
28 <ali 97 LINDA SLATER
o i . ! 4 .
e s OL3L23L | | RECORDER

Lake Tahoo, NV . 8S e
(7o) £85-6576 B“n BK 0 3 9 8 PG ‘ 29 7 4 '$~.M;=2PMD/-_<Q\;DEPUTY



